
COUNTY of FREDERICK 
 

 Finance Department 
Cheryl B. Shiffler 

Director 
 

540/665-5610 
Fax:  540/667-0370 

E-mail:  cshiffle@co.frederick.va.us 
 

107 North Kent Street · Winchester, Virginia  22601 
 

TO:  Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Finance Committee 
 
DATE:  September 19, 2012 
 
SUBJECT: Finance Committee Report 
 

The Finance Committee met in the First Floor Conference Room at 107 North Kent Street on 

Wednesday, September 19, 2012 at 8:00 a.m.  Members Charles Dehaven, Richie Wilkins, Ron 

Hottle and Richard Shickle were absent.  Quorum was not met; however, all items are 

forwarded to the Board with favorable consent. 

 
1. The Finance Director presents FY12 Year End financial information.  See 

attached, p. 4 – 19.  No action required. 

 

2. The NRADC Superintendent requests a Jail Fund supplemental appropriation in 

the amount of $491,777.  This amount represents FY13 budget amendment.  See 

attached information, p. 20 – 21. 

 
3. The MIS Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $21,018.  This amount represents a carry forward of unspent funds 

from FY 12 needed for the lease of the new AS/400.  See attached memo, p. 22. 

 
4. The Assistant County Administrator requests a Lake Holiday Sanitary District 

Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $773,099.38.  This amount 

represents debt payments and fees for FY13.  See attached memo, p. 23. 
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5. The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount 

$2,331.18.  This amount represents a partial reimbursement for electronic crime 

training.  No local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 24 – 25. 

 
6. The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount 

of $371,270.16.  This amount represents unspent FY 12 funds for the following 

amounts.  See attached memo, p. 26 – 28. 

 
a. $70,762.53 – Federal Meth Grant salary funds remaining.  Approval has 

been granted to use the funds to purchase equipment. 

b. $3,880 – funds for the cost of physicals & psychological testing for 

potential new employees. 

c. $2,355.82 – Forfeited Asset funds for the purchase of ballistic vests. 

d. $280,592.81 – phase two of the laptop project. 

e. $13,679 – new Bryne/JAG grant awarded for the purchase of vehicle 

equipment. 

 
7. The School Finance Director requests a General Fund and a School Operating 

Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $25,000.  This amount 

represents funds received in FY12 for the mentor teacher program.  See 

attached memo, p. 29. 

 
8. The School Finance Director requests a General Fund and a School Capital 

Projects Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $1,128,002.  This 

amount represents the unspent FY 12 funds in the School Operating Fund.  FY12 

year end financial reports are provided for information.  Local funds are 

required.  See attached memo, p. 29 – 55. 
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INFORMATION ONLY 

 
1. The Finance Director provides a Fund 10 Transfer report for FY13.  See attached, p. 56. 

 

2. The Finance Director provides 8/31/12 financial statements.  See attached, p 57 – 67. 

 

3. The Northern Virginia 4-H Educational & Conference Center sends a letter of 

appreciation for the FY13 contribution.  See attached letter, p. 68. 

 
4. The Shenandoah Valley Battlefields Foundations provides the 2012 report for the Star 

Fort fees collected by the County.  See attached report, p. 69 – 71. 

 
5. The County provides the FY12 year end open purchase order list.  See attached, p. 72 – 

75. 

 
6. The County Schools provide the FY12 year end open purchase order list.  See attached, 

p. 76 – 77. 

 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
Bill Ewing 
Stephen Swiger 
Gary Lofton 
 
 
By  
 
___________________________ 

        Cheryl B. Shiffler, Finance Director 
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What is the year-end history of  
Unreserved General Fund Balance? 

Fund Balance – June 30, 2012 (prior to close) 21,035,913 

Reverse FY 12 Budgeted Fund Balance Funding  6,997,851 

Post FY 12 Actual Fund Balance Increase over 
Projections  

6,271,816 

Fund Balance – July 1, 2012 34,305,580 

Post FY 13 Budgeted Fund Balance Funding -4,300,000 

30,005,580 
Above amounts include year-end surplus school operating funds.  
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What contributed to the increase in 
General Fund Unreserved Fund Balance? 

Revenues : Budgeted 
                    Actual   

122,099,266 
130,320,936 

Revenue Variance 
 
Expenditures: Budgeted 
                        Actual 

8,221,670 
 

129,097,117 
124,049,120 

Expenditure Variance 5,047,997    

Net Increase in Fund Balance at June 30, 2012 13,269,667 
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Budgeted Revenue 

*Includes reimbursement for PPTRA.  
  

BUDGETED ACTUAL VARIANCE
*Property Taxes 80,085,000 86,822,539 6,737,539 
Other Local Taxes 25,632,609 28,421,938 2,789,329 
Permits / Fees 1,229,649 970,384 (259,265)
Fines / Forfeitures 482,849 307,839 (175,010)
Rev. from Use of Prop. 888,501 231,319 (657,182)
Charges for Services 2,309,714 2,176,882 (132,832)
Miscellaneous 666,030 551,432 (114,598)
Recovered Costs 1,859,649 1,780,635 (79,014)
State 8,626,182 8,703,726 77,544 
Federal 319,083 354,241 35,158 

TOTALS 122,099,266 130,320,936 8,221,670 
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Property Taxes 

*Includes state reimbursement for PPTRA.  
  

BUDGETED ACTUAL VARIANCE
Real Estate 40,430,000 42,606,565 2,176,565 
Public Service 800,000 1,529,179 729,179 
Personal Property 33,050,000 36,343,379 3,293,379 
Machinery and Tools 5,000,000 4,900,087 (99,914)
Penalties / Interest 620,000 1,126,552 506,552 
Admin Fees - Treasurer 185,000 316,779 131,779 

TOTALS 80,085,000 86,822,539 6,737,539 
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Other Local Taxes 

BUDGETED ACTUAL VARIANCE
Sales Tax 8,800,000 10,516,915 1,716,915 
Communications Tax 1,458,605 1,378,126 (80,479)
Utility Taxes 3,183,931 3,022,297 (161,634)
Business License 4,600,000 5,482,143 882,143 
Motor Vehicle Decals 2,000,000 2,242,811 242,811 
Bank Stock & Franchise 200,000 344,433 144,433 
Taxes on Wills & Recordation 1,629,236 934,185 (695,051)
Meals & Room Taxes 3,700,000 4,454,706 754,706 
Street Lights/Star Fort Fees 60,837 46,322 (14,515)

TOTALS 25,632,609 28,421,938 2,789,329 
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Permits / Fees 

BUDGETED ACTUAL VARIANCE
Dog License 25,000 52,621 27,621 
Land Use Application Fees 2,400 4,343 1,943 
Development Review Fees 394,349 176,461 (217,888)
Building Permits 596,770 524,891 (71,879)
Transfer fees 0 2,291 2,291 
Electrical Permits 57,520 80,827 23,307 
Plumbing Permits 28,760 22,000 (6,760)
Mechanical Permits 35,950 65,055 29,105 
Sign Permits 6,000 2,500 (3,500)
Permits – Fire and Rescue 2,900 1,065 (1,835)
Land Disturbance Permits 80,000 35,780 (44,220)
Transfer Development Rights 0 500 500 
Septic Hauler/Sewage Install. 2,050 2,050 

TOTALS 1,229,649 970,384 (259,265)- 10 -
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Unspent Budgeted Expenditures 
by category 

Detail presented on following pages. 

ACTUAL VARIANCE
Administration 8,399,183 7,807,957 591,226 
Judicial 2,059,421 1,851,393 208,028 
Public Safety 24,915,270 23,653,636 1,261,634 
Public Works 4,058,726 3,518,554 540,172 
Health / Welfare 7,098,184 6,690,169 408,015 
Community College 56,493 56,493 0 
Parks, Rec. & Cultural 5,250,154 4,918,974 331,180 
Community Development 1,778,633 1,680,290 98,343 
Transfers 75,481,053 73,871,654 1,609,399 

TOTAL 129,097,117 124,049,120 5,047,997

AMENDED BUDGET
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Budgeted Expenditures 
by department 

ACTUAL VARIANCE
Board of Supervisors 277,181 255,020 22,161 
County Administrator 554,215 549,657 4,558 
County Attorney 192,612 192,486 126 
Human Resources 291,115 283,422 7,693 
Independent Auditor 62,500 63,500 (1,000)
Comm. of Revenue 1,110,001 1,019,541 90,460 
Reassessment 192,564 149,605 42,959 
Treasurer 1,106,380 1,039,484 66,896 
Finance 672,143 640,153 31,990 
IT /GIS 1,064,977 945,125 119,852 
MIS 507,066 462,703 44,363 
Other 2,041,055 1,910,070 130,985 
Electoral Board 177,099 153,878 23,221 
Registrar 150,275 143,313 6,962 

SUBTOTAL 8,399,183 7,807,957 591,226

ADMINISTRATION         A MENDED BUDGET
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Budgeted Expenditures 
by department 

ACTUAL VARIANCE
Circuit Court 56,300 13,227 43,073 
Gen. District Court 15,752 11,592 4,160 
J&D Court 17,250 11,660 5,590 
Clerk 668,106 622,294 45,812 
Law Library 7,200 13,325 (6,125)
Comm. Attorney 1,170,544 1,066,278 104,266 
Victim Witness 124,269 113,017 11,252 

SUBTOTAL 2,059,421 1,851,393 208,028 

JUDICIAL                         A MENDED BUDGET
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Budgeted Expenditures 
by department 

ACTUAL VARIANCE
Sheriff 11,182,706 10,401,493 781,213 
Vol. Fire Depts. 950,464 832,774 117,690 
Ambul. / Rescue 391,219 392,596 (1,377)
Jail / Juv. Detention 4,098,489 4,083,126 15,363 
Juvenile Court 179,743 131,414 48,329 
Inspections 979,150 951,725 27,425 
Fire & Rescue 6,007,764 5,856,219 151,545 
Public Comm. 1,125,735 1,004,289 121,446 

SUBTOTAL 24,915,270 23,653,636 1,261,634 

PUBLIC SAFETY              A MENDED BUDGET

- 14 -



12 

Budgeted Expenditures 
by department 

ACTUAL VARIANCE
Road Admn. 20,475 19,940 535 
Street Lights/Star Ft 60,837 43,801 17,036 
Engineering 325,281 316,202 9,079 
Refuse Collection 1,226,126 1,058,900 167,226 
Refuse Disposal 401,096 330,020 71,076 
Litter Control Grant 13,932 7,809 6,123 
Maintenance Admn. 517,922 474,764 43,158 
County Ofc. Bldg. 1,001,307 820,494 180,813 
Animal Shelter 491,750 446,624 45,126 

SUBTOTAL 4,058,726 3,518,554 540,172 

PUBLIC WORKS             A MENDED BUDGET
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Budgeted Expenditures 
by department 

ACTUAL VARIANCE
Local Health Dept. 301,959 301,959 0 
Ch. 10 Board 318,263 318,263 0 
Social Services 5,897,032 5,544,487 352,545 
Area on Aging 60,930 60,930 0 
Prop. Tax Relief 520,000 464,530 55,470 

SUBTOTAL 7,098,184 6,690,169 408,015 

HEALTH/WELFARE        A MENDED BUDGET
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Budgeted Expenditures 
by department 

ACTUAL VARIANCE
Parks/Rec. Admn.       483,308 469,692 13,616 
Parks Maintenance 1,424,234 1,351,614 72,620 
RecCtr/Playgrnds 1,592,085 1,414,181 177,904 
Clearbrook Park 350,214 345,535 4,679 
Sherando Park 515,957 509,353 6,604 
Regional Library 884,356 828,599 55,757 

SUBTOTAL 5,250,154 4,918,974 331,180 

PARKS, REC & CUL        AMENDED BUDGET

ACTUAL VARIANCE
Community College 56,493 56,493 0 

SUBTOTAL 56,493 56,493 0 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE  AMENDED BUDGET
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Budgeted Expenditures 
by department 

ACTUAL VARIANCE
Planning 1,040,821 961,647           79,174 
EDC 481,729 477,181             4,548 
Zoning Board 6,175 2,697             3,478 
Building Appeals 550 0                550 
NSV Reg. Comm. 26,365 26,365                  -   
Gypsy Moth 21,761 18,073             3,688 
Soil & Water 7,650 7,650                  -   
Agriculture 193,582 186,677             6,905 

SUBTOTAL 1,778,633 1,680,290           98,343 

COMMUNITY DEV         A MENDED BUDGET
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Budgeted Expenditures 
by department 

ACTUAL VARIANCE
School Transfers 72,342,197 71,021,559 1,320,638 
County Debt & 
Unemployment Claims 2,646,230 2,514,594 131,636 

Other 492,626 335,501 157,125 
SUBTOTAL 75,481,053 73,871,654 1,609,399 

GRAND TOTAL 129,001,113 124,049,120 4,951,993 

TRANSFERS                     AMENDED BUDGET
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9/7/2012 FY2013 Budget Transfer Report August 2012 PAGE 1
 

DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT

8/1/2012 FINANCE DEPARTMENT BAI MAINTENANCE 1214 5413 000 000 1,000.00      
  FINANCE DEPARTMENT 1214 5801 000 000 (1,000.00)    

8/1/2012 SHERIFF CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 3102 1002 000 028 750.00         
  SHERIFF 3102 1001 000 050 750.00         
  SHERIFF 3102 1002 000 045 750.00         
  SHERIFF 3102 1002 000 038 750.00         
  Transfers/Contingency 9301 5807 000 001 (3,000.00)    

8/1/2012 SHERIFF SALARY INCREASES 3102 1001 000 023 2,754.24      
  SHERIFF 3102 1001 000 038 (1,377.12)    
  SHERIFF 3102 1001 000 039 (1,377.12)    
  SHERIFF 3102 1002 000 043 4,361.16      
  SHERIFF 3102 1002 000 011 (4,361.16)    
  SHERIFF 3102 1001 000 029 2,225.26      
  SHERIFF 3102 1001 000 039 (2,225.26)    

8/1/2012 HUMAN RESOURCES SUBSCRIPTION/HR LAW.COM 1203 4003 000 001 (360.00)        
  HUMAN RESOURCES 1203 5411 000 000 360.00         

8/16/2012 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS COVER INTERNET FEE 3506 5204 000 000 (1,300.00)    
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS 3506 5299 000 000 1,300.00      

8/23/2012 FIRE AND RESCUE K‐9 MAINTENANCE 3505 5413 000 000 (1,000.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 5402 000 001 1,000.00      

8/23/2012 VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS F/R FISCAL AGENT FOR 1993 FORD BUS 3202 5604 000 012 (2,125.00)    
  VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS 3202 5604 000 012 (2,125.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 3004 000 002 2,125.00      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 5408 000 000 2,125.00      

8/23/2012 REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS RENEWAL OF CAMRA(APPRAISAL SYSTEM) 1210 5401 000 000 (1,000.00)    
  REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS 1210 3010 000 000 1,000.00      

8/29/2012 SHERIFF CONNECTIVITY FEE/INTERNET 3102 5401 000 000 (1,000.00)    
SHERIFF 3102 5299 000 000 1,000.00      

8/30/2012 MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS INTERNET ACCESS THROUGH SCHOOL 1222 5413 000 000 (1,080.00)    
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1222 5299 000 000 1,080.00      

9/7/2012 REGISTRAR PART TIME OFFICE HELP FOR ELECTION 1302 1005 000 000 (2,000.00)    
REGISTRAR 1302 1003 000 001 2,000.00      
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County of Frederick
General Fund
August 31, 2012

  
ASSETS FY13 FY12 Increase

8/31/12 8/31/11 (Decrease)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 39,279,031.63 32,423,308.11 6,855,723.52 *A
Petty Cash 1,555.00 1,555.00 0.00  
Receivables:  
  Taxes, Commonwealth,Reimb.P/P 40,213,303.58 37,535,774.17 2,677,529.41 *B
  Streetlights 19,226.24 18,726.22 500.02
Commonwealth,Federal,45 day Taxes 54,114.75 138,685.19 (84,570.44)   
Due from Fred. Co. San. Auth. 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00   
Prepaid Postage 1,228.56 4,432.84 (3,204.28)  
GL controls (est.rev / est. exp) (4,704,145.55) (4,615,315.36) (88,830.19) (1) Attached  

 
TOTAL ASSETS 75,599,253.44 66,242,105.40 9,357,148.04  

   
 

 
LIABILITIES   

 
Accrued Liabilities 579,885.18 240,816.58 339,068.60 *C
Performance Bonds Payable 1,527,194.27 1,617,803.63 (90,609.36)  
Taxes Collected in Advance 57,708.66 76,331.01 (18,622.35)   
Deferred Revenue 40,253,780.81 37,534,860.95 2,718,919.86 *D

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 42,418,568.92 39,469,812.17 2,948,756.75  

 
 

EQUITY

Fund BalanceFund Balance
  Reserved:
    Encumbrance General Fund 111,337.95 186,608.99 (75,271.04) (2) Attached
    Conservation Easement 2,135.00 1,635.00 500.00
    Peg Grant 128,354.00 118,448.40 9,905.60
    Prepaid Items 949.63 949.63 0.00
   Advances 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00  
   Employee Benefits 93,120.82 93,120.82 0.00
   Courthouse ADA Fees 124,084.63 75,601.48 48,483.15
   Historical Markers 17,210.60 17,161.32 49.28
   Transportation Reserve 438,300.00 438,300.00 0.00
   Animal Shelter 325,780.61 309,579.84 16,200.77
   Proffers 2,380,873.65 2,364,803.30 16,070.35 (3) Attached
   Economic Development 550,000.00 687.01 549,312.99
   Star Fort Fees 0.00 4,261.53 (4,261.53)
   VDOT Revenue Sharing 436,270.00 436,270.00 0.00
   Undesignated Adjusted Fund Balance 27,837,328.40 21,989,926.68 5,847,401.72 (4) Attached
 
 TOTAL EQUITY 33,180,684.52 26,772,293.23 6,408,391.29

 
TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY 75,599,253.44 66,242,105.40 9,357,148.04

NOTES:
*A  Cash increase can be attributed to an increase in fund balance.
*B  Slightly more than half of the $2.7 million increase in taxes receivable was impacted by the April 2012 real estate  tax rate increase.
*C  The difference is a result of employer health insurance costs being collected a month in advance.
*D  A difference of $40,477.23 in the tax receivables includes: $19,226.24 street lights, $18,458.86 misc. charges
$1,101.13 for unclaimed property, $1,796.00 for dog tags, and ($105.00) for motor vehicle registration fees.
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Bridges 43 700 00

BALANCE SHEET

(1) GL Controls FY13 FY12 Inc/(Decrease)  
Est.Revenue 122,884,304                 121,414,437                     1,469,867             
Appropriations (51,509,170)                  (54,952,542)                      3,443,372             
Est.Tr.to Other fds (76,190,617)                  (71,263,819)                      (4,926,798)           
Encumbrances 111,338                         186,609                             (75,271)                 

(4,704,146)                    (4,615,315)                        (88,830)                 
 

(2) General Fund Purchase Orders
Outstanding Balance 8/31/12
DEPARTMENT Amount Description

Comm. Of The Revenue 5,910.65                        BIZHUB MFP Copier  
Fire & Rescue 3,200.00                        SCBA Cylinder  

  3,620.00                        Body Armour    
4,984.32                        Generator with Remote    
3,337.44                        Haz Mat Leak Kits  

  7,586.92                        Uniforms    
15,777.36                     Books & Resources  
8,800.00                        Emerg.Response Kits  
4,138.06                        Vehicle Storage Unit  
2,537.85                        K‐9 Kennel Insert  

Parks 6,045.35                        Pool Chemicals  
  14,400.00                     Uniforms  

Refuse Collection 31,000.00                     Receiver Cans  
Total 111,337.95                  

  Designated
(3)Proffer Information Other

SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE Projects TOTAL
Balance @8/31/12 722,838.19 180,037.47 305,573.45 1,172,424.54 2,380,873.65

Designated Other Projects Detail
Administration 126,243.54
Bridges 43 700 00, .
Historic Preservation 58,000.00
Library 14,907.00  
Rt.50 Trans.Imp. 10,000.00  
Rt. 50 Rezoning 25,000.00  
Rt. 656 & 657 Imp. 25,000.00
RT.277 162,375.00
Rt.11 250,000.00
Rt.11 North‐Fort Collier‐Rt.7 400,000.00
Sheriff 19,199.00
Solid Waste 12,000.00
Stop Lights 26,000.00
Total 1,172,424.54
Other Proffers @8/31/12

(4) Fund Balance Adjusted
Beginning Balance 8/12 29,548,404.76             
Revenue 8/12 8,053,333.15               
Expenditures 8/12 (9,254,782.19)              
Transfers 8/12 (509,627.32)                 
8/12 Adjusted Fund Balance 27,837,328.40             
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
August 31, 2012

 

FY13 FY12 YTD
REVENUES:  8/31/12 8/31/11 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

General Property Taxes 82,285,000.00 2,722,790.18 2,651,877.41 70,912.77 (1)
Other local taxes 27,145,651.00 846,231.48 1,002,341.58 (156,110.10) (2)
Permits & Privilege fees 904,250.00 183,239.80 213,781.80 (30,542.00) (3)
Revenue from use of money  
         and property 154,545.00 35,414.37 21,922.96 13,491.41 (4)
Charges for Services 2,250,180.00 437,168.00 414,237.43 22,930.57
Miscellaneous  744,759.00 102,586.76 79,923.33 22,663.43
Recovered Costs 745,275.00 230,327.96 144,341.39 85,986.57 (5)
Intergovernmental:  
     Commonwealth 8,546,304.00 3,493,060.62 3,500,170.01 (7,109.39) (6)
      Federal 108,340.00 2,513.98 20,220.78 (17,706.80) (7)
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUES 122,884,304.00 8,053,333.15 8,048,816.69 4,516.46
 

EXPENDITURES:
 

General Administration 8,194,554.70 1,067,215.72 1,079,642.05 (12,426.33)
Judicial Administration 2,027,884.96 308,979.22 280,841.17 28,138.05
Public Safety 24,417,765.76 5,001,578.56 4,698,951.98 302,626.58
Public Works 4,043,592.79 551,343.74 381,963.87 169,379.87
Health and Welfare 7,058,184.00 1,073,030.73 1,146,993.58 (73,962.85)
Education 56,493.00 14,123.25 14,123.25 0.00
Parks, Recreation, Culture 5,106,636.92 943,689.13 934,828.81 8,860.32
Community Development 1,818,193.88 294,821.84 276,935.82 17,886.02y p , , , , ,

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 52,723,306.01 9,254,782.19 8,814,280.53 440,501.66 (8)

 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES):
 

Operating transfers from / to 74,976,481.49 509,627.32 485,057.47 24,569.85 (9)
  

 
Excess (deficiency)of revenues & other
sources over expenditures
& other uses (4,815,483.50) (1,711,076.36) (1,250,521.31) 460,555.05

 
Fund Balance per General Ledger  29,548,404.76 23,240,447.99 6,307,956.77

 
Fund Balance Adjusted to reflect  27,837,328.40 21,989,926.68 5,847,401.72
Income Statement @8/31/12  

`
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(1)General Property Taxes FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease
Real Estate Taxes 1,153,256              973,981                         179,276                        
Personal Property 1,414,675              1,502,543                      (87,868)                           
Penalties and Interest 73,592                   82,465                           (8,873)                           
Credit Card Chgs./Delinq.Advertising (14,812)                  (10,200)                          (4,611)                           
Adm.Fees For Liens&Distress 96,078                   103,089                         (7,010)                           

2,722,790              2,651,877                      70,913                            
 

(2) Other Local Taxes
Utility Taxes 124,536.32           244,310.27                   (119,773.95)                  *1
Business Licenses 192,405.29           134,148.38                   58,256.91                    
Auto Rental Tax 20,762.57             ‐                                  20,762.57                    
Motor Vehicle Licenses Fees 41,666.94             76,590.73                     (34,923.79)                   
Recordation Taxes 205,570.16           214,693.85                   (9,123.69)                     
Meals Tax 231,436.09           289,940.19                   (58,504.10)                   
Lodging Tax 29,264.47             41,192.70                     (11,928.23)                   
Street Lights 300.00                   775.99                           (475.99)                         
Star Fort Fees 289.64                   689.47                         (399.83)                       
Total 846,231.48           1,002,341.58                (156,110.10)                 
       
(3)Permits&Privileges    
Dog Licenses 8,007.00                10,182.00                     (2,175.00)                     
Transfer Fees 403.20                   375.30                           27.90                            
Development Review Fees 47,865.24             10,700.00                     37,165.24                      
Building Permits 91,269.02             118,058.61                   (26,789.59)                     
2% State Fees 2,198.45                3,528.39                        (1,329.94)                       
Electrical Permits 10,389.00             39,109.00                     (28,720.00)                     
Plumbing Permits 1,475.00                12,740.00                     (11,265.00)                   
Mechanical Permits 7,182.89                7,678.50                        (495.61)                         
Sign Permits 660.00                   840.00                           (180.00)                         
Permits for Commercial Burning 75.00                     25.00                             50.00                            
Explosive Storage Permits 100.00                   ‐                                  100.00                          
Blasting Permits 45.00                     45.00                             ‐                                 

d bLand Disturbance Permits 13,520.00             10,400.00                   3,120.00                     
Residential Pump And Haul Fee 50.00                     100.00                         (50.00)                         
Total 183,239.80           213,781.80                   (30,542.00)                   
   
(4) Revenue from use of   
Money 32,038.81             13,231.10                     18,807.71                      
Property 3,375.56                8,691.86                      (5,316.30)                   

35,414.37             21,922.96                     13,491.41                    

*1  Decrease is due to the timing of receipts.

 
   
 

- 60 -



(5) Recovered Costs FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease

Recovered Costs Treas.Office 371.22                ‐                                    371.22                             
Worker's Comp 250.00                200.00                              50.00                               
Reimbursement Circuit Court 2,400.82            7,108.60                          (4,707.78)                        
Clarke County Container Fees 9,629.97            10,253.59                        (623.62)                           
City of Winchester Container Fees 1,598.42            2,417.98                          (819.56)                           
Refuse Disposal Fees 8,970.52            9,925.22                          (954.70)                           
Recycling Revenue 17,841.68          6,633.62                          11,208.06                       
Fire&Rescue Merchandise (Resale) 10.50                  ‐                                    10.50                               
Container Fees Bowman Library 135.61                437.98                              (302.37)                           
Restitution Victim Witness 1,991.16            81.00                                1,910.16                         
Reimb.of Expenses Gen.District Court 7,020.74            5,370.50                          1,650.24                         
Reimb.Public Works Salaries 41,682.00          ‐                                    41,682.00                       
Winchester EDC 18,000.00          18,000.00                        ‐                                   
Reimb.Task Force 5,019.84            4,864.76                          155.08                             
EDC/Recovered Costs 480.00                119.95                              360.05                             
Sign Deposits Planning (50.00)                 (25.00)                               (25.00)                              
Reimbursement Elections ‐                       2,500.00                          (2,500.00)                        
Reimbursement Street Signs 1,989.60            ‐                                    1,989.60                           

Comcast PEG Grant 15,282.80          ‐                                    15,282.80                         

Proffer‐Other 5,000.00            5,000.00                          ‐                                     

Fire School Programs 11,510.00          9,694.02                          1,815.98                         
Proffer Sovereign Village 14,634.92          ‐                                    14,634.92                       
Proffer Lynnehaven 10,134.93          6,756.62                          3,378.31                         
Proffer Redbud Run 12,908.00          45,178.00                        (32,270.00)                      
Clerks Reimbursement to County 2,687.63            2,455.51                          232.12                             
Proffer Snowden Bridge 19 566 06 6 176 32 13 389 74Proffer Snowden Bridge 19,566.06         6,176.32                       13,389.74                      
Sheriff Reimbursement 21,261.54          1,192.72                          20,068.82                       
Total 230,327.96        144,341.39                      85,986.57                         
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(6) Commonwealth Revenue 8/31/12 8/31/11
FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease

Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax 159.54               893.20                  (733.66)                        
Mobile Home Titling Tax 19,662.98          28,306.57             (8,643.59)                    
State PP/Reimbursement 2,610,611.27    2,610,611.27       ‐                               
Recordation Taxes 70,525.32          69,896.32             629.00                         
Shared Expenses Comm.Atty. 34,094.05          32,095.97             1,998.08                      
Shared Expenses Sheriff 176,415.91       182,418.34           (6,002.43)                    
Shared Expenses Comm.of Rev. 12,933.91          12,926.03             7.88                             
Shared Expenses Treasurer 7,226.66            7,220.55               6.11                             
Shared Expenses Clerk 26,718.18          28,275.17             (1,556.99)                    
Public Assistance Grants 378,109.64       419,097.42           (40,987.78)                  
Emergency Services Fire Program 28,410.00          18,788.00             9,622.00                      
Recycling Grant 5,489.94            ‐                         5,489.94                      
DMV Grant Funding 16,421.51          ‐                         16,421.51                   
DCJS & Sheriff State Grants 18,220.85          6,927.95               11,292.90                   
JJC Grant Juvenile Justice 32,090.00          32,090.00             ‐                               
Rent/Lease Payments 48,117.10          45,696.34             2,420.76                      
Wireless 911 Grant 677.00               ‐                         677.00                         
State Forfeited Asset Funds 3,851.76            4,926.88               (1,075.12)                    
 Social Services VOCA Grant 3,325.00            ‐                         3,325.00                      

Total 3,493,060.62    3,500,170.01       (7,109.39)                    
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County of Frederick   
General Fund 
August 31, 2012 
 
(7)  Federal Revenue FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease
Federal Forfeited Assets 182.80              16,872.76    (16,689.96)               
Federal Grants Sheriff 2,331.18          3,348.02      (1,016.84)                 
 Total 2,513.98          20,220.78    (17,706.80)                 
 
(8) Expenditures 
The VRS increase effective 7/1/12 directly impacted the $440,501.66 increase of FY13 expenditures.  
Transfers decreased $24,569.85 in total.  See chart below: 
   
(9) Transfers Increased $24,569.85 FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease
Fringe Benefits(Insurance) 0.00 (52.79)                   52.79                         
School Operating 167,637.37 ‐                         167,637.37                *1
Debt Service County 125,181.16 181,631.76           (56,450.60)                
Operational Transfers 216,808.79 303,478.50           (86,669.71)                

Total 509,627.32 485,057.47           24,569.85                 
   
*1 Timing of encumbrance transfer.    
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                           County of Frederick
                   FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
   August 31, 2012
 

ASSETS FY2013 FY2012 Increase
8/31/12 8/31/11 (Decrease)

Cash 4,992,175.94 4,090,723.19 901,452.75 *1
Accounts Receivable Other 0.00 233.35 (233.35)
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (856,688.93) (452,925.74) (403,763.19)
 

TOTAL ASSETS 4,135,487.01 3,638,030.80 497,456.21
 

LIABILITIES
Accrued Operating Reserve Costs 2,004,040.97 1,871,308.00 132,732.97

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,004,040.97 1,871,308.00 132,732.97

EQUITY
Fund Balance  
 Reserved   
 Encumbrances 158,489.14 76,314.26 82,174.88
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 1,972,956.90 1,690,408.54 282,548.36

TOTAL EQUITYQ 2,131,446.04, , 1,766,722.80, , 364,723.24,

TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY 4,135,487.01 3,638,030.80 497,456.21

NOTES:
*1  The cash increase can be attributed to an increase in revenue and fund balance.

 
Current Unrecorded Accounts Receivable- FY2013  

 
Prisoner Billing: 31,645.30  

Compensation Board Reimbursement 8/12 431,117.76           

Total 462,763.06          
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balance
 8/31/12    

   

FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
FY2013 FY2012

REVENUES: 8/31/12 8/31/11 YTD Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Interest -                     -                      274.93               (274.93)                  
Supervision Fees 55,399.00          6,465.00             
Drug Testing Fees 5,506.00            1,025.00             
Work Release Fees 499,800.00 31,116.61 33,896.19 (2,779.58)
Prisoner Fees Other Localities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Federal Bureau Of Prisons 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Local Contributions 4,999,995.00 1,318,441.75 416,762.00 901,679.75 *1
Miscellaneous 12,446.00 2,556.85 3,591.69 (1,034.84)
Phone Commissions 126,000.00 0.00 6,952.40 (6,952.40)
Food & Staff Reimb. Juv.Det.Ctrv.Det.Ctr. 96,000.00 7,081.25 0.00 7,081.25
Elec.Monitoring Part.Fees 83,767.00 0.00 2,948.57 (2,948.57)
Employee Meal Supplements 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Share of Jail Cost Commonwealth 975,355.00 0.00
Medical & Health Reimb. 51,237.00 5,289.33 3,350.69 1,938.64
Sale of Salvage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Shared Expenses CFW Jail 5,003,495.00 419,496.83 409,706.82 9,790.01
State Grants 242,915.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  
Local Offender Probation 238,888.00 0.00
DOC Contract Beds 0.00 0.00 3,756.00 (3,756.00)
Bond Proceeds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfer from General Fd, 3,981,493.00 1,049,874.50 933,377.50 116,497.00  
TOTAL REVENUES 16,372,796.00 2,841,347.12 1,814,616.79 1,019,240.33         TOTAL REVENUES 16,372,796.00 2,841,347.12 1,814,616.79 1,019,240.33         

 
EXPENDITURES: 17,387,974.07 2,542,571.68 2,309,628.91 232,942.77

Excess(Deficiency)of revenues over
expenditures 298,775.44 (495,012.12) 793,787.56

FUND BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER 1,674,181.46 2,185,420.66 (511,239.20)

Fund Balance Adjusted To Reflect 1,972,956.90 1,690,408.54 282,548.36
Income Statement @ 8/31/12

*1  Timing of first quarter billing received in August 2012  and September 2011.
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County of Frederick
Fund 12 Landfill
August 31, 2012

FY2013 FY2012 Increase
ASSETS 8/31/12 8/31/11 (Decrease)

 
Cash 28,699,006.21 28,991,715.51 (292,709.30) *1
Receivables:
 Accounts Receivable  
 Fees 655,404.65 631,691.99 23,712.66 *2
Accounts Receivable Other 133.00 228.00 (95.00)
 Allow.Uncollectible Fees (84,000.00) (84,000.00) 0.00
Fixed Assets 39,719,334.39 36,573,330.32 3,146,004.07
Accumulated Depreciation (19,781,833.70) (18,308,937.55) (1,472,896.15) *3
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (2,846,123.95) (3,392,452.50) 546,328.55

 

TOTAL ASSETS 46,361,920.60 44,411,575.77 1,950,344.83
 

 
LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable -                        -                        
Accrued VAC.Pay and Comp TimePay 122,588.76 105,998.08 16,590.68
Accrued Remediation Costs 11,653,036.50 11,545,003.93 108,032.57 *4
Retainage Payable 359,969.95 176,295.67 183,674.28
Deferred Revenue Misc.Charges 133.00 228.00 (95.00)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,135,728.21 11,827,525.68 308,202.53
 

EQUITY
Fund Balance
 Reserved:
 Encumbrances 700,588.22 1,088,017.50 (387,429.28) *5
L d A i iti 1 048 000 00 1 048 000 00 0 00 Land Acquisition 1,048,000.00 1,048,000.00 0.00
 New Development Costs 3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 0.00
 Environmental Project Costs 1,948,442.00 1,948,442.00 0.00
 Equipment 3,050,000.00 3,050,000.00 0.00
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 23,667,162.17 21,637,590.59 2,029,571.58 *6

.
TOTAL EQUITY 34,226,192.39 32,584,050.09 1,642,142.30

 
TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY 46,361,920.60 44,411,575.77 1,950,344.83

NOTES:  
*1  The decrease in cash includes FY12 capital project payments that were disbursed in FY13.
*2  Receivables at 8/31/12 increased $23,712.66.  Landfill charges for 8/12 were $460,204.84 compared to $422,292.56
at 8/11 for an increase of $37,912.28.  The delinquent fees at 8/12 were $192,631.68 compared to $187,001.16 at 8/11
for an increase of $5,630.52.
*3  The depreciation for FY11 is reflected in the total.  Audit adjustments for FY12 will be completed in September.
*4  Accrued remediation increased $108,032.57 and includes $104,871.00 for post closure costs and $3,161.57 interest.
*5  Encumbrances decreased $387,429.28.  The encumbrance balance at 8/31/12 was $700,588.22 and includes $33,902.17
for partial MSW capping, $616,233.03 for the clay borrow development; CDD cell liner, and drain improvement, and a 
2012 Ford F250 at a cost of $50,453.02.
*6  Total fund balance increased $2,029,571.58. The beginning fund balance was $25,906,408.20 that includes adjusting 
entries; budget controls for FY13(2,836,732.00), and the year to date revenue less expenses $597,485.97.
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenue,Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
August 31, 2012

FUND 12 LANDFILL FY13 FY12 YTD
REVENUES 8/31/12 8/31/11 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Interest Charge 0.00 887.27 972.95 (85.68)
Interest on Bank Deposits 40,000.00 0.00 663.17 (663.17)
Salvage and Surplus 0.00 25,931.10 37,544.00 (11,612.90)
Sanitary Landfill Fees 4,565,400.00 775,082.52 765,453.62 9,628.90
Charges to County 0.00 63,146.56 58,192.93 4,953.63
Charges to Winchester 0.00 19,108.96 15,031.28 4,077.68
Tire Recycling 70,000.00 24,805.16 21,164.43 3,640.73
Reg.Recycling Electronics 40,000.00 12,077.00 8,938.00 3,139.00
Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Wheel Recycling 120,000.00 0.00 100.00 (100.00)
Charges for RTOP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Renewable Energy Credits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Landfill Gas To Electricity 554,048.00 95,631.99 116,008.41 (20,376.42)
Waste Oil  Recycling 2,571.34
State Reimbursement Tire Operation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 5,389,448.00 1,019,241.90 1,024,068.79 (7,398.23)

  
Operating Expenditures 4,865,680.00 333,082.29 290,652.24 42,430.05
Capital Expenditures 4,070,480.17 88,673.64 1,402,762.47 (1,314,088.83)
TOTAL Expenditures 8,936,160.17 421,755.93 1,693,414.71 (1,271,658.78)

    
Excess(defiency)of revenue over
expenditures 597,485.97 (669,345.92) 1,266,831.89

Fund Balance Per General Ledger 23,069,676.20 22,306,936.51 762,739.69

FUND BALANCE ADJUSTED 23,667,162.17 21,637,590.59 2,029,571.58
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AP240 8/23/2012 COUNTY OF FREDERICK VA. OPEN PURCHASE ORDERS * OPEN * PAGE 1

PO# VEND# NAME FUND-DEPT-LOC-ACCT DATE $ AMOUNT $ $ TOTAL $ APPRVD BY PO Description

--- ----- ---- ------------------ ---- ---------- --------- --------------

21237 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 8/16/2010 3,116,710.00 Partial Capping MSW Landfill

21237 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 11/18/2010 10,958.00 Regrading Northeast Side of

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 11/23/2010 65,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 11/23/2010 64,751.42-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 11/23/2010 65,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 11/23/2010 65,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 12/20/2010 99,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 12/20/2010 99,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 12/20/2010 99,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 12/20/2010 19,591.87-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 12/20/2010 99,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 12/20/2010 99,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 1/20/2011 99,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 1/20/2011 99,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 1/20/2011 5,810.92-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 1/20/2011 99,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 1/20/2011 99,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 1/20/2011 99,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 1/20/2011 99,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 2/23/2011 82,914.78-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 6/22/2011 95,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 6/22/2011 95,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 6/22/2011 95,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 6/22/2011 38,027.02-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 6/22/2011 95,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 6/22/2011 95,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 7/21/2011 95,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 7/21/2011 95,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 7/21/2011 79,732.47-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 7/21/2011 95,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 8/24/2011 95,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 8/24/2011 95,000.00-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 8/24/2011 12,999.02-

21237 005396 BB & T FINANCIAL FSB 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 8/24/2011 95,000.00-

21237 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 9/30/2011 66,269.50 See Attached documents

21237 007822 BANK OF AMERICA N A 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 10/20/2011 95,000.00-

21237 007822 BANK OF AMERICA N A 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 10/20/2011 29,199.43-

21237 007822 BANK OF AMERICA N A 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 10/20/2011 95,000.00-

21237 007822 BANK OF AMERICA N A 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 10/20/2011 24,257.59-

21237 007822 BANK OF AMERICA N A 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 10/20/2011 95,000.00-

21237 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 10/28/2011 82,992.00 see attached documents

21237 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 11/09/2011 54,305.50 See attachments

21237 007822 BANK OF AMERICA N A 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 12/21/2011 78,842.40-

21237 007822 BANK OF AMERICA N A 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 1/20/2012 51,590.23-

21237 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 4/24/2012 58,975.00 see attached documents

21237 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 11/21/2011 62,956.03- see attached documents

21237 007822 BANK OF AMERICA N A 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 6/21/2012 56,026.25-

21237 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 7/20/2012 45,608.40-

21237 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 7/20/2012 90,000.00- 33,902.17

------------

33,902.17 *

21303 005006 DELTA AIRPORT CONSULTANTS 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 6/27/2011 600,195.00 REHAB R/W14-32 CONSTR PHASE

21303 003802 DELTA AIRPORT CONSULTANTS 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 9/13/2011 22,368.28-

21303 003802 DELTA AIRPORT CONSULTANTS 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 10/12/2011 13,268.37-

21303 003802 DELTA AIRPORT CONSULTANTS 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 11/10/2011 56,209.62-

21303 003802 DELTA AIRPORT CONSULTANTS 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 12/12/2011 64,006.33-

21303 003802 DELTA AIRPORT CONSULTANTS 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 12/27/2011 143,557.27-

21303 003802 DELTA AIRPORT CONSULTANTS 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 2/10/2012 75,910.25-

21303 003802 DELTA AIRPORT CONSULTANTS 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 2/10/2012 7,847.87-

21303 003802 DELTA AIRPORT CONSULTANTS 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 3/26/2012 19,502.94-

21303 003802 DELTA AIRPORT CONSULTANTS 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 4/24/2012 10,212.92-

21303 003802 DELTA AIRPORT CONSULTANTS 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 5/24/2012 34,421.52-

21303 003802 DELTA AIRPORT CONSULTANTS 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 6/26/2012 23,954.01-

21303 003802 DELTA AIRPORT CONSULTANTS 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 7/12/2012 1,660.25- 127,275.37

------------

127,275.37 *

21304 007820 RIFENBURG CONSTRUCTION 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 6/27/2011 6,962,376.00 REHAB R/W14-32 CONSTRUCTION

21304 007820 RIFENBURG CONSTRUCTION 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 10/12/2011 410,739.86-

21304 007820 RIFENBURG CONSTRUCTION 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 11/10/2011 808,957.80-

21304 007820 RIFENBURG CONSTRUCTION 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 12/12/2011 2,704,288.84-

21304 007820 RIFENBURG CONSTRUCTION 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 1/10/2012 2,015,556.48-
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21304 007820 RIFENBURG CONSTRUCTION 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 1/24/2012 12,245.50-

21304 007820 RIFENBURG CONSTRUCTION 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 2/10/2012 73,170.43-

21304 007820 RIFENBURG CONSTRUCTION 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 2/22/2012 60,000.00 Winter Seeding and Increased

21304 007820 RIFENBURG CONSTRUCTION 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 3/30/2012 10,320.00 Install Distance Remaining

21304 007820 RIFENBURG CONSTRUCTION 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 6/12/2012 643,566.25-

21304 007820 RIFENBURG CONSTRUCTION 4085-081030-8801-000-065- 7/12/2012 3,836.90- 360,333.94

------------

360,333.94 *

21312 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4029-012290-8900-000-002- 7/29/2011 6,451,710.00 LAKE HOLIDAY DAM SPILLWAY REP.

21312 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4029-012290-8900-000-002- 10/12/2011 158,190.19-

21312 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4029-012290-8900-000-002- 11/23/2011 209,922.63-

21312 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4029-012290-8900-000-002- 12/05/2011 82,000.00 Addition of 4th Siphon

21312 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4029-012290-8900-000-002- 12/21/2011 58,580.00 Riprap channel

21312 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4029-012290-8900-000-002- 12/27/2011 207,952.34-

21312 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4029-012290-8900-000-002- 1/24/2012 156,590.31-

21312 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4029-012290-8900-000-002- 2/24/2012 388,901.21-

21312 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4029-012290-8900-000-002- 3/26/2012 438,642.96-

21312 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4029-012290-8900-000-002- 5/24/2012 445,946.04-

21312 005267 HETZER INC C WILLIAM 4029-012290-8900-000-002- 6/26/2012 363,185.32- 4,222,959.00

------------

4,222,959.00 *

21365 003868 PERRY ENGINEERING CO INC 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 3/30/2012 936,720.00 CDD LF AREA 1, PH 3 PROJECT

21365 003868 PERRY ENGINEERING CO INC 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 6/06/2012 49,797.86-

21365 003868 PERRY ENGINEERING CO INC 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 6/06/2012 10,187.80-

21365 003868 PERRY ENGINEERING CO INC 4012-042040-8900-000-000- 7/25/2012 200,656.34- 676,078.00

------------

676,078.00 *

21366 005769 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVI 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 3/30/2012 2,224.96 GLOBE SHADOW FIRE BOOTS

21366 005769 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVI 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 3/30/2012 559.22 PRO WARRINGTON FIRE BOOT #3009

21366 005769 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVI 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 3/30/2012 366.26 PRO WARRINGTON STATION BOOTS

21366 005769 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVI 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 7/20/2012 2,256.74-

21366 005769 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVI 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 7/20/2012 577.37-

21366 005769 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVI 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 7/20/2012 407.35- 91.02-

------------

91.02-*

21372 007277 CPS 4010-071090-5413-000-000- 4/17/2012 3,392.40 SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE

21372 007277 CPS 4010-071090-5413-000-000- 8/21/2012 498.10- 2,894.30

21372 007277 CPS 4010-071100-5413-000-000- 4/17/2012 4,381.85 SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE

21372 007277 CPS 4010-071100-5413-000-000- 8/21/2012 1,230.80- 3,151.05

------------

6,045.35 *

21378 008154 OAK SECURITY GROUP LLC 4010-071090-5413-000-000- 5/08/2012 6,219.99 COMBINATED CORE MEDECO X4 OAK

21378 008154 OAK SECURITY GROUP LLC 4010-071090-5413-000-000- 5/08/2012 22.02 CUT MEDECO X4 CONTROL KEY

21378 008154 OAK SECURITY GROUP LLC 4010-071090-5413-000-000- 5/08/2012 164.25 CUT MEDECO X4 GM KEY

21378 008154 OAK SECURITY GROUP LLC 4010-071090-5413-000-000- 5/08/2012 151.68 KEY SERIALIZATION

21378 008154 OAK SECURITY GROUP LLC 4010-071090-5413-000-000- 7/20/2012 6,577.03- 19.09-

------------

19.09-*

21381 002804 RECREONICS CORPORATION 4010-071100-5413-000-000- 5/16/2012 3,848.40 COMPETITOR RACING LANE-25 MTR

21381 002804 RECREONICS CORPORATION 4010-071100-5413-000-000- 5/16/2012 .00 COMPETITOR RACING LANES

21381 002804 RECREONICS CORPORATION 4010-071100-5413-000-000- 8/21/2012 3,848.40- .00

------------

.00 *

21385 005769 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVI 4010-035050-5413-000-000- 5/24/2012 2,000.00 SCOTT SCBA AIR PAK - USED

21385 005769 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVI 4010-035050-5413-000-000- 5/24/2012 1,200.00 SCOTT SCBA CYLINDERS3,200.00

------------

3,200.00 *

21386 003761 CARLYLE & ANDERSON 4017-081090-8001-000-000- 6/11/2012 5,600.00 HEAVY DUTY ROTARY MOWER5,600.00

------------

5,600.00 *
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21387 006204 W-L CONSTRUCTION & 4027-012270-5413-000-006- 6/12/2012 1,519,817.00 VALLEY PK PIP RENAISSANCE CTR1,519,817.00

------------

1,519,817.00 *

21388 006859 SOUTHERN PLAYGROUND INC 4010-071040-5412-000-000- 6/12/2012 717.26 5025P-40"SQ DECK ASSEMBLY

21388 006859 SOUTHERN PLAYGROUND INC 4010-071040-5412-000-000- 6/12/2012 4,492.00 SQUARE DECK - STOCK # 60055

21388 006859 SOUTHERN PLAYGROUND INC 4010-071040-5412-000-000- 6/12/2012 3,908.00 HURRICANE SLIDE W/RUNG 6'

21388 006859 SOUTHERN PLAYGROUND INC 4010-071040-5412-000-000- 6/12/2012 92.39 TRANSFER HANDLE 27 1/2"HI

21388 006859 SOUTHERN PLAYGROUND INC 4010-071040-5412-000-000- 6/12/2012 688.00 3'0"CURVED ZIP SLIDE

21388 006859 SOUTHERN PLAYGROUND INC 4010-071040-5412-000-000- 6/12/2012 1,239.24 FREIGHT11,136.89

------------

11,136.89 *

21389 008046 VIRGINIA BUSINESS SYSTEMS 4010-012090-8007-000-000- 6/19/2012 3,509.45 A1UE011 BIZHUB 363 MFP COPIER

21389 008046 VIRGINIA BUSINESS SYSTEMS 4010-012090-8007-000-000- 6/19/2012 674.40 A1V4WY2 PC-208 PAPER FEED CASS

21389 008046 VIRGINIA BUSINESS SYSTEMS 4010-012090-8007-000-000- 6/19/2012 1,050.00 A0HRWY2 FS-527 FLOOR FINISHER

21389 008046 VIRGINIA BUSINESS SYSTEMS 4010-012090-8007-000-000- 6/19/2012 604.80 A22M011 - FK-508 FAX BOARD

21389 008046 VIRGINIA BUSINESS SYSTEMS 4010-012090-8007-000-000- 6/19/2012 72.00 A2A0WY0 - MK-726 FAX MOUNT KIT5,910.65

------------

5,910.65 *

21390 005995 MID-ATLANTIC WASTE SYSTEM 4010-042030-8006-000-000- 6/19/2012 29,000.00 BUCK'S 40YD RECEIVER CANS

21390 005995 MID-ATLANTIC WASTE SYSTEM 4010-042030-8006-000-000- 6/19/2012 2,000.00 SHIPPING/FREIGHT 2 LOADS31,000.00

------------

31,000.00 *

21391 008285 VELOCITY SYSTEMS 4010-035050-5409-000-000- 6/25/2012 900.00 ASSAULT ARMOR CARRIER

21391 008285 VELOCITY SYSTEMS 4010-035050-5409-000-000- 6/25/2012 1,600.00 CONCEALABLE BODY ARMOR

21391 008285 VELOCITY SYSTEMS 4010-035050-5409-000-000- 6/25/2012 570.00 LE ACTIVE SHOOTER CHEST RIG

21391 008285 VELOCITY SYSTEMS 4010-035050-5409-000-000- 6/25/2012 300.00 MAYFLOWER ARMOR CARRIER

21391 008285 VELOCITY SYSTEMS 4010-035050-5409-000-000- 6/25/2012 190.00 LE ACTIVE SHOOTER CHEST RIG

21391 008285 VELOCITY SYSTEMS 4010-035050-5409-000-000- 6/25/2012 60.00 POLICE PLACARD3,620.00

------------

3,620.00 *

21392 008286 BULLEX DIGITAL SAFETY 4010-035050-5413-000-000- 6/25/2012 3,875.00 BULLEX SG6000 SOME GENERATOR

21392 008286 BULLEX DIGITAL SAFETY 4010-035050-5413-000-000- 6/25/2012 498.00 #SGR002 WIRELESS REMOTE SG6000

21392 008286 BULLEX DIGITAL SAFETY 4010-035050-5413-000-000- 6/25/2012 402.00 #SL010L SMOKE LIQUID(10L)

21392 008286 BULLEX DIGITAL SAFETY 4010-035050-5413-000-000- 6/25/2012 209.32 SHIPPING4,984.32

------------

4,984.32 *

21393 004243 MARYLAND FIRE EQUIPMENT 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 6/25/2012 1,379.00 CAIRNS HELMT #C-TRD-B1B2A2220

21393 004243 MARYLAND FIRE EQUIPMENT 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 6/25/2012 1,344.00 CAIRNS HELMT #C-TRD-7152A2220

21393 004243 MARYLAND FIRE EQUIPMENT 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 6/25/2012 50.00 SHIPPING2,773.00

------------

2,773.00 *

21394 004569 DELL MARKETING L P 4010-012100-5401-000-000- 6/26/2012 839.31 DELL OPTIPLEX 580 PC W/MONITOR

21394 004569 DELL MARKETING L P 4010-012100-5401-000-000- 6/26/2012 700.03 DELL OPTIPLEX 580 PC NOMONITOR

21394 004569 DELL MARKETING L P 4010-012100-5401-000-000- 6/26/2012 2,291.46 DELL OPTIPLEX 390 PC W/MONITOR3,830.80

------------

3,830.80 *

21395 001308 HAGEMEYER NORTH AMERICA 4010-035050-5605-000-002- 6/27/2012 574.91 EDWARDS & CROMWELL KIT A-1

21395 001308 HAGEMEYER NORTH AMERICA 4010-035050-5605-000-002- 6/27/2012 228.57 EDWARDS & CROMWELL KIT A-2

21395 001308 HAGEMEYER NORTH AMERICA 4010-035050-5605-000-002- 6/27/2012 556.62 EDWARDS & CROMWELL KIT C-1

21395 001308 HAGEMEYER NORTH AMERICA 4010-035050-5605-000-002- 6/27/2012 381.01 EDWARDS & CROMWELL KIT C-2

21395 001308 HAGEMEYER NORTH AMERICA 4010-035050-5605-000-002- 6/27/2012 340.77 EDWARDS & CROMWELL KIT C-3

21395 001308 HAGEMEYER NORTH AMERICA 4010-035050-5605-000-002- 6/27/2012 291.99 EDWARDS & CROMWELL KIT D

21395 001308 HAGEMEYER NORTH AMERICA 4010-035050-5605-000-002- 6/27/2012 384.67 EDWARDS & CROMWELL KIT E

21395 001308 HAGEMEYER NORTH AMERICA 4010-035050-5605-000-002- 6/27/2012 246.09 TEAM PLUG & WEDGE KIT PW60

21395 001308 HAGEMEYER NORTH AMERICA 4010-035050-5605-000-002- 6/27/2012 332.81 TEAM MAXIWEDGE KIT MW104

21395 001308 HAGEMEYER NORTH AMERICA 4010-035050-5605-000-002- 6/27/2012 .00 SHIPPING INCLUDED3,337.44

------------

3,337.44 *
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21396 004243 MARYLAND FIRE EQUIPMENT 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 6/27/2012 372.25 WORKRITE NOMEX PANTS A-CUT

21396 004243 MARYLAND FIRE EQUIPMENT 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 6/27/2012 2,815.70 WORKRITE NOMEX PANTS B-CUT

21396 004243 MARYLAND FIRE EQUIPMENT 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 6/27/2012 223.35 WORKRITE NOMEX PANTS WOMEN-CUT

21396 004243 MARYLAND FIRE EQUIPMENT 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 6/27/2012 480.00 WORKRITE NOMEX PANTS B-CUT

21396 004243 MARYLAND FIRE EQUIPMENT 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 6/27/2012 .00 SHIPPING3,891.30

------------

3,891.30 *

21397 008288 JOHN D PREUER & 4010-035050-5411-000-000- 6/27/2012 15,777.36 TRN DIV BOOKS & RESOURCES15,777.36

------------

15,777.36 *

21398 005769 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVI 4010-035050-5407-000-000- 6/27/2012 5,359.99 SCOTT SCBA REPAIR PARTS

21398 005769 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVI 4010-035050-5407-000-000- 6/27/2012 140.01 SHIPPING - ESTIMATE5,500.00

------------

5,500.00 *

21399 008292 MIDLAND MANUFACTURING 4010-035050-5605-000-002- 6/28/2012 8,000.00 MIDLAND EMERGENCY RESPOSNE KIT

21399 008292 MIDLAND MANUFACTURING 4010-035050-5605-000-002- 6/28/2012 800.00 SHIPPING8,800.00

------------

8,800.00 *

21400 008293 TRUCK VAULT INC 4010-035050-5408-000-000- 6/28/2012 4,495.00 COMMNADR6 #F-CHTAHN4-07C-06-C3

21400 008293 TRUCK VAULT INC 4010-035050-5408-000-000- 6/28/2012 595.00 #P-865 TABLE EXTENSION

21400 008293 TRUCK VAULT INC 4010-035050-5408-000-000- 6/28/2012 70.00 #P-591 LED DRAWER LIGHTING

21400 008293 TRUCK VAULT INC 4010-035050-5408-000-000- 6/28/2012 1,416.94- GSA DISCOUNT

21400 008293 TRUCK VAULT INC 4010-035050-5408-000-000- 6/28/2012 395.00 FREIGHT4,138.06

------------

4,138.06 *

21401 005769 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVI 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 6/28/2012 9,827.31 5.11 TACTICAL UNIFORMS

21401 005769 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVI 4010-035050-5410-000-000- 6/28/2012 172.69 SHIPPING10,000.00

------------

10,000.00 *

------------

7,069,800.54 **
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44772 PO 3/19/2012 WIDA ACCESS FOR ELLS TEST ORDER 11,922.00
44792 PO 3/19/2012 REPORTS  BUNDLED REPORTS FOR HIGH SCHOOLS 1,050.00
44947 PO 5/9/2012 STUDENT REPORT LABELS - FLAT CHARGE 187.64
45060 PO 6/4/2012 WORKKEYS WRITING ASSESSMENT SCORING 210.00

50.1100.2.1.000.006067.00.18 TESTING MATERIALS 13,369.64

44842 PO 4/11/2012 INTERCOM CASES & ELECTRICAL TAPE 34.60
50.1100.3.3.000.006044.01.66 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES 34.60

43437 PO 5/27/2011 6001 COPIER/PRINTER/FAX - SPECIAL SERVICES 457.11
50.1310.3.2.000.005401.00.00 LEASE/RENT OF EQUIPMENT 457.11

45312 PO 6/28/2012 SLED BASED GUEST CHAIRS 1,326.00
50.1410.1.1.000.006014.05.00 OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,326.00

43446 PO 5/27/2011 6001 COPIER TEACHER PLANNING 722.76
50.1410.2.1.000.005401.07.00 LEASE/RENT OF EQUIPMENT 722.76

43639 PO 6/16/2011 THREE COPIERS - MP8001 & 5000 WORKROOMS 975.71
50.1410.2.1.000.005401.10.00 LEASE/RENT OF EQUIPMENT 975.71

43447 PO 5/27/2011 OFFICE CONNECTED COPIER 3350 $258.23 1,042.41
50.1410.2.1.000.005401.14.00 LEASE/RENT OF EQUIPMENT 1,042.41

43462 PO 5/27/2011 COPIERS FOR THE SCHOOL-OFFICE, GUIDANCE, LIBRARY 805.27
50.1410.3.1.000.005401.01.00 LEASE/RENT OF EQUIPMENT 805.27

45064 PO 6/4/2012 REPAIRS TO GYM DIVIDERS AT EES 892.00
50.4200.9.0.000.003310.22.00 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 892.00

44244 PO 9/16/2011 7001 COPIER FOR WORKROOM 448.72
50.1410.3.3.000.005401.34.00 LEASE/RENT OF EQUIPMENT 448.72

44930 PO 5/2/2012 BAYWEST TOILET TISSUE 2,375.80
50.4200.9.0.000.006005.00.00 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 2,375.80

45082 PO 6/5/2012 ROOF AT JAMES WOOD MIDDLE SCHOOL 109,680.58
45082 PO 6/5/2012 ALTERNATE FOR ROOF AT JAMES WOOD MIDDLE 6,500.00

50.4200.9.0.000.008151.05.00 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT 116,180.58

44813 PO 3/30/2012 REPLACEMENT OF FIRE ALARM/SMOKE DETECTORS ADMIN BLDG 4,033.50
50.4200.9.0.000.008151.50.00 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT 4,033.50

44963 PO 5/14/2012 LABOR TO REPLACE LIGHTS AND BALLAST ON ATHLETIC FIELDS 3,750.00
44991 PO 5/18/2012 PRESSURE WASH, PATCH WORN AREAS & RE-LINE 8,734.00

50.4300.9.0.000.003310.01.00 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 12,484.00

44964 PO 5/14/2012 LABOR TO REPLACE LIGHTS AND BALLAST ON ATHLETIC FIELDS 3,750.00
50.4300.9.0.000.003310.20.00 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 3,750.00

43437 PO 5/27/2011 7001 COPIER IN ADMIN COPY ROOM $388.94 388.94
50.4400.9.0.000.005401.50.00 LEASE/RENT OF EQUIPMENT 388.94

44679 MANPO 6/30/2012 FEE TO DEVELOP CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS 1,333.42
50.6300.9.0.000.003194.00.56 PURCHASED SERVICES 1,333.42

45212 PO 6/18/2012 VIEWSONIC 19" WIDE LED 104.73
45227 PO 6/19/2012 VIEWSONIC 19" WIDE LED 6,912.18

50.8100.9.0.000.006014.00.00 OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES 7,016.91

44558 PO 1/3/2012 ENERGY PERFORMANCE CONTRACT - JWHS 17,836.00
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44684 PO 2/16/2012 DESIGN FEES - JWHS STRUCTURAL RENOVATIONS 697.45
44857 PO 4/16/2012 SITE INSPECTIONS ON SHORING/BRACING 554.25

59.4200.9.0.000.008151.01.00 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT 19,087.70

44971 PO 5/14/2012 ENERGY PERFORMANCE CONTRACT - SHS 210,075.00
59.4200.9.0.000.008151.20.00 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT 210,075.00

45078 PO 6/5/2012 NEW FUEL PUMP SYSTEM 17,787.46
59.4200.9.0.000.008251.05.00 NEW EQUIPMENT 17,787.46

44856 PO 4/13/2012 VERIZON CABLE WORK 15,866.26
44881 PO 4/20/2012 ALTERNATE 1 - 1 1/2" ASPHALT SURFACE 72,424.77
44881 PO 4/20/2012 ALTERNATE 2 - ADA COMPLIANT CONCRETE RAMP 12,780.00

59.4300.9.0.000.003310.05.00 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 101,071.03

44705 PO 2/24/2012 JWMS PARKING LOT/FOX DRIVE LIGHT PROJECT 300,000.00
44873 PO 4/18/2012 CABLE RELOCATION 7,827.38
44881 PO 4/20/2012 JWMS PARKING LOT MODIFICATIONS 185,309.30

60.6200.9.0.000.003000.05.00 PURCHASE SERVICES 493,136.68

44660 PO 2/8/2012 FEE FOR A/E SERVICES AND CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION 4,188.00
60.6200.9.0.000.003100.05.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES 4,188.00

43506 PO 6/6/2011 FEE FOR A/E SERVICES ON TRANSPORTATION FACILITY 41,895.00
43578 PO 6/10/2011 FEE FOR GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 2,000.00
43795 PO 7/8/2011 FEE FOR CONSTRUCTION MONITORING OF TRANSPORTATION 25,005.05
44662 PO 2/9/2012 FEE FOR LEED FUNDAMENTAL COMMISSIONING 17,892.00

60.6300.9.0.000.003000.15.00 PURCHASED SERVICES 86,792.05

44684 PO 2/16/2012 FEE FOR A/E SERVICES ON JWHS STRUCTURAL RENOVATIONS 8,045.05
44706 PO 2/24/2012 SHORING AND BRACING OF JWHS WALLS 15,000.00
45201 PO 5/25/2012 JWHS STRUCTURAL RENOVATIONS 1,157,757.56

60.6500.9.0.000.008151.01.00 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT 1,180,802.61

44378 PO 10/24/2011 TRANSPORTATION FACILITY EQUIPMENT 159,648.00
60.6500.9.0.000.008251.15.00 NEW EQUIPMENT 159,648.00

43893 PO 7/18/2011 TRANSPORTATION FACILITY CONSTRUCTION 6,063,316.04
60.6500.9.0.000.008256.15.00 NEW BUILDINGS/MODULARS 6,063,316.04

45186 PO 6/14/2012 MATH TEXTBOOKS 3,366.43
45244 PO 6/18/2012 MATH TEXTBOOKS 9,209.30

93.1100.1.1.000.006020.00.00 TEXTBOOKS AND WORKBOOKS 12,575.73

FUND 50 SUBTOTAL 167,637.37
FUND 59 SUBTOTAL 348,021.19
FUND 60 SUBTOTAL 7,987,883.38
FUND 93 SUBTOTAL 12,575.73

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 8,516,117.67
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